











Board of Directors Minutes — Regular

-5- December 5, 2012

2013 Meeting Schedule

Moved and seconded by Directors Sawatzky and Cunningham
That the 2013 Meeting Schedule for regular meetings of the Board of Directors and its Standing

Committees, be approved as follows:

Board of Directors:

Wednesday, January 2, 2013
Wednesday, February 6, 2013
Wednesday, March 6, 2013
Wednesday, April 3, 2013
Wednesday, May 1, 2013
Wednesday, June 5, 2013
Wednesday, July 3, 2013
Wednesday, August 7, 2013
Wednesday, September 4, 2013
Wednesday, October 2, 2013
Wednesday, November 6, 2013
Wednesday, December 4, 2013

Greater Vernon Advisory Committee:

Thursday, January 3, 2013
Thursday, March 7, 2013
Thursday, May 2, 2013
Thursday, July 4, 2013
Thursday, September 5, 2013
Thursday, November 7, 2013

Electoral Area Advisory Committee:

Thursday, January 3, 2013
Thursday, March 7, 2013
Thursday, May 2, 2013
Thursday, July 4, 2013
Thursday, September 5, 2013
Thursday, November 7, 2013

Wednesday, January 16, 2013
Wednesday, February 20, 2013
Wednesday, March 20, 2013
Wednesday, April 17, 2013
Wednesday, May 15, 2013
Wednesday, June 19, 2013
Wednesday, July 17, 2013
Wednesday, August 21, 2013
Wednesday, September 18, 2013
Wednesday, October 16, 2013
Wednesday, November 20, 2013

Thursday, February 7, 2013
Thursday, April 4, 2013
Thursday, June 6, 2013
Thursday, August 8, 2013
Thursday, October 3, 2013
Thursday, December 5, 2013

Thursday, February 7, 2013
Thursday, April 4, 2013
Thursday, June 6, 2013
Thursday, August 8, 2013
Thursday, October 3, 2013
Thursday, December 5, 2013

Regional Growth Management Advisory Committee:

Thursday, January 17, 2013
Thursday, March 21, 2013
Thursday, May 16, 2013
Thursday, July 18, 2013
Thursday, September 19, 2013
Thursday, November 21, 2013

Thursday, February 21, 2013
Thursday, April 18, 2013
Thursday, June 20, 2013
Thursday, August 22, 2013
Thursday, October 17, 2013
Thursday, December 19, 2013
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Regional Agricultural Advisory Committee:

Thursday, January 17, 2013 Thursday, February 21, 2013
Thursday, March 21, 2013 Thursday, April 18, 2013
Thursday, May 16, 2013 Thursday, June 20, 2013
Thursday, July 18, 2013 Thursday, August 22, 2013
Thursday, September 19, 2013 Thursday, October 17, 2013
Thursday, November 21, 2013 Thursday, December 19, 2013

White Valley Parks, Recreation and Culture Advisory Committee:

Monday, January 14, 2013 Tuesday, February 12, 2013
Monday, March 11, 2013 Monday, April 8, 2013
Monday, May 13, 2013 Monday, June 10, 2013
Monday, July 8, 2013 Monday, August 12, 2013
Monday, September 9, 2013 Tuesday, October 15, 2013
Tuesday, November 12, 2013 Monday, December 9, 2013

CARRIED
Vernon Recreation Complex Boiler and Hot Water Tank Replacement

Moved and seconded by Directors Dirk and Sawatzky

That staff be directed to undertake the replacement of the boiler and hot water tank at the
Vernon Recreation Complex at an estimated cost of $64,000; and further,

That the Financial Plan be amended to include this expenditure with the funding to be drawn

from operating reserves.
CARRIED

2013 Community Sports Facility Referendum

Moved and seconded by Directors Dirk and Sawatzky
The following recommendations were passed as follows:

That the April 6, 2013 referendum ballot only include the question of borrowing for the
Community Sports Facility.
And

That staff be directed to examine the estimated costs of the Community Sports Facility and
bring back lower cost options for the Community Sports Facility such that:

e These options meet all the requirements of the property lease agreement with Okanagan
College,

e The options may include removing items, reducing the scale of items, or phasing in at a later
date any of the proposed facility items not included in the property lease agreement with
Okanagan College,

e Staff include in this exercise, negotiations on requirements for offsite works with the District
of Coldstream to reduce costs,

o Staff investigate the costs of other similar facilities at UBCO in Kelowna and Thompson
River University in Kamloops as part of this exercise.
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And further,
That the information and options from this exercise be brought back to the Greater Vernon
Advisory Committee for decision regarding the borrowing amount for the April 6, 2013

Community Sports Facility Referendum.
CARRIED

Moved and seconded by Directors Dirk and Sawatzky
That suitable locations for the Vernon Public Art Gallery and Greater Vernon Museum and
Archives be determined by the City of VVernon; and further,
That locations for the Vernon Public Art Gallery and Greater Vernon Museum and Archives be
reviewed by the Greater Vernon Advisory Committee once the Memorandum of Understanding
for the North Okanagan Arts Culture and Youth Service has been signed; and further,
That upon signing of the Memorandum of Understanding for the North Okanagan Arts Culture
and Youth (NOACY) Service, a plan be developed by the partners of the NOACY Service to
address the future goals of the Vernon Public Art Gallery and Greater Vernon Museum and
Archives.

CARRIED

REPORTS
Standing and Select Committees

Moved and seconded by Directors Cunningham and Sawatzky
That the minutes of the following meetings be received for information:
- Greater Vernon Advisory Committee — Regular — November 8, 2012
- White Valley Parks, Recreation and Culture Advisory Committee — Regular — November 13,
2012
CARRIED

Moved and seconded by Directors Dirk and Cunningham
That an opportunity for external committee reports be added to future Board of Directors

agendas.
CARRIED

Administrator’s Report
The Administrator reported on the following matters:

Track and Field Cost Study — End of December

Contracted Al McNiven to assist with parks

FTC Service Establishment Bylaw 2557 — forwarded to Inspector of Municipalities
Water Operating and Maintenance Agreement

Chair’s Report

The Chair reported on various community items.
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IN CAMERA
Moved and seconded by Directors Acton and Fleming
That, pursuant to Section 92 of the Community Charter, the regular meeting of the Board of

Directors convene In Camera to deal with matters deemed closed to the public in accordance

with Sections 90(1)(c — personnel) of the Community Charter.
CARRIED

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors adjourned to meet In Camera at 4:59 p.m.

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors reconvened at 6:40 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:40 p.m.

Certified Correct:

Chair Corpo/ate Officer
PATRICK NICOL! -
A JEANNE BYRON
CHAIR CORPORATE OFFICER




